
 

 

 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Transport and the Environment Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to 
be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 10.00 am for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Joe Blackham Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Transport and the Environment Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda.  

Chair  
 
 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair  
 
 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair  
 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the last meeting  Chair  
 
 

5 - 12 

6.   CRSTS Update Report  Alex  
Linton 
 

13 - 16 

7.   Programme Approvals  Joe 
Gardner 
 

17 - 44 

8.   Transport Programme Performance Report  Sue Sykes 
 

45 - 50 

9.   Bus Enhanced Partnership Governance 
Arrangements  

Chloe 
Shepherd 
 

51 - 56 

10.   Options to Support the Delivery of the Region's 
BSIP  

Pat Beijer 
 
 

57 - 64 

11.   Bus Operations Update (verbal)  Tim Taylor 
 

 

12.   Any Other Business  Chair  
 

 

Date of next meeting: TBC 
At: TBC 



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - TRANSPORT AND THE ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Stephen Edwards South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 

Executive 
Martin Swales MCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes MCA Executive Team 
Joe Gardner MCA Executive Team 
Alex Forrest South Yorkshire MCA 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Pat Beijer Director of Transport Operations  South Yorkshire Passenger 

Transport Executive 
Alex Linton LTP Programme Manager Local Transport Plan 
Chloe Shepherd Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield CC 
Councillor Paul Wood Sheffield CC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in respect of item 11 regarding schemes in their 
own council areas. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 October 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021 be 

agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Integrated Rail Plan for the Midlands and the North 
 

 A Forrest presented a report which set out the key outcomes of the 
Government’s Integrated Rail Plan for the Midlands and the North that 
impacted on South Yorkshire and how the MCA proposed to respond to the 
plan to maximise the benefits for the region.   
  
The Board was informed that following publication of the IRP, MCA officers had 
been assessing the i
[...]
port which provided an update on the status of the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) and the next steps to meet 
DfT requirements. 
  
The Board was reminded that the Government Spending Review included 
announcements regarding a number of transport funding streams for SYMCA, 
including the CRSTS provisional award of £570m for the five-year settlement 
period April 2022 to March 2027. 
  
Following the award announcement the MCA Executive Team had met with 
Treasury and DfT on a number of occasions to discuss next step 

Page 8



 

requirements.  SYMCA was now required to submit a programme level 
Business Case by mid-January 2022 before the award was formally confirmed 
in March. 
  
Since the report was written a workshop had been held with DfT and HMT and 
SYMCA Executive Officers which scrutinised the planned programme and 
discussed the concerns of DfT and HMT. 
  
It was a robust challenge across the programme looking at the themes, the 
intentions to deliver and the structures in place for delivery.  The discussion 
had been healthy and productive, it had been an opportunity for the 
government to test and also for officers to understand more of what 
government were looking.  
  
The themes discussed were predominantly bus and active travel and whether 
the programme demonstrated these as a high enough priority.  There were also 
comments on the delivery schedule and the importance of early delivery – 
officers would revisit delivery schedules in light of these comments. 
  
Official feedback was awaited and would be fed into the Business Case which 
was on track to be submitted mid-January with a decision expected in March. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board note progress on the work required to take 
forward the CRSTS submission including the requirement to seek further 
information from all project sponsors and for completion of this within short 
timescales. 
 

9 Programme Approvals 
 

 J Gardner presented a paper which requested full 
[...]
ss’ to full approval and award 

£0.58m grant from ATF2/Gainshare to BMBC subject to the conditions 
set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix A3. 

 
(iv) Progression of ‘O46 Warmsworth to Conisbrough Active Travel Link’ to 

full approval and award of £1.0m grant from ATF2/Gainshare to DMBC 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at 
Appendix A4. 

 
(v) Progression of ‘D31 Community Transport Electric Minibus’ SBC for 

approval to proceed to FBC for Gainshare funding to SYPTE subject to 
the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix 
B1. 

 
(vi) Progression of ‘T5 A631 Rotherham to Maltby Bus Corridor’ OBC to 

proceed to FBC for ATF/Gainshare funding to RMBC subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix B2. 

 
(vii) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation 

with the Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 
for the schemes covered in ii) to iv) above subject to funding being 
available. 

 
10 Transport Performance Report 

 
 S Sykes presented a report which provided the Board with the latest 

performance information on Transport and Environment capital programmes 
being delivered on behalf of the MCA. 
  
The Board noted that the SYMCA currently had 54 projects which fell within the 
remit of the Transport and Environment Board.  The schemes were resourced 
from various funding streams with an aggregate value of £235.47m. 
  
The expenditure baseline for 20221/22 was initially set at £102.51m with the 
latest forecasts suggesting outturn expenditure of £58.27m.  This would 
generate a material underspend of £44.24m (43%), 
  
Members were informed that of this value, £24.89m (56%) was funded from 
conditional government grant and consents would likely be required to roll 
forward funding unspent at the year-end to future periods. 

Page 10



 

  
Tables within the report highlighted the forecast full-
[...]
– LTP Programme Manager 
alex.linton@syltp.org.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This report presents an update on the status of the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 
(CRSTS) and the submission of the Programme Business Case to the Department for Transport 
(DfT). 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The CRSTS settlement will provide the majority of local transport funding for SYMCA for the 
next five years. The settlement funding is essential to delivering an efficient, effective and 
sustainable transport system and networks, to enable the reliable movement of people and 
goods around the region for all purposes.  
 

Recommendations   
The Board are asked to note the work undertaken to complete the business case submission to 
DfT.   
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The Government Spending Review included announcements regarding a number 

of transport funding streams for SYMCA, including the CRSTS provisional award 
of £570m for the five-year settlement period April 2022 to March 2027.   

  
1.2 The final stage of the submission process, as previously advised to TEB, was the 

submission of a Programme Level Business Case.  This was based on 
Government’s Green Book requirements and covered the Strategic, Economic, 
Financial, Commercial and Management cases for the proposed programme.   

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 As previously advised to Board, the total CRSTS bid submitted by SYMCA to DfT 

was £660m. We were also required to submit a lower bound proposal for £400m. 
The award of £570m was therefore a very positive outcome.  The provisional 
award was made following the submission of our programme prospectus in 
September 2021, this prospectus was used as the foundation from which the 
more detailed business case was compiled.  

  
2.2 On December 14th a Workshop was held with senior representatives of
[...]

Gareth Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Joe Gardner – Senior Programme and Performance Manager 
Joe.gardner@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
This paper requests full approval of 2 schemes subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summaries; approval to release development costs for 1 project and approval of 1 project change 
request. The paper also requests delegated authority to enter into necessary legal agreements 
for the schemes. 
The paper notes the decision of MCA Board to progress 1 scheme to full approval. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
This report is seeking approval to progress business cases and enter into contract for a number 
of investment proposals which will support the MCA’s aspirations. 
 

Recommendations   
The Board consider and approve: 

1. Progression of ‘O48 SCC Nether Edge and Crookes Active Neighbourhood’ to full 
approval and award of £0.59m grant from Active Travel Fund 2/Gainshare 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



(ATF2/Gainshare) to Sheffield City Council (SCC) subject to the conditions set out in the 
Assurance Summary attached at Appendix A1; 

2. Progression of ‘G11 The Whins/Cinder Bridge Rd/Greasborough Lane Junction 
Improvement’ to full approval and award of £0.77m from Getting Building Fund (GBF) 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix A2; 

3. Release of development cost funding of £0.26m for ‘O50 Sheaf Valley’ from ATF2/ 
Gainshare to SCC in line with the details attached at Appendix B 

4. Project change request as detailed in Appendix C 
5. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Section 

73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the schemes covered at 1-4 
above. 

 
The Board note: 

1. MCA Board has approved the progression of ‘T11 Barnsley – Doncaster Quality Bus 
Corridor (BRT)’ Outline Business Case OBC to FBC 
[...]
sider the performance information provided to identify future performance deep-
dives or significant areas of risk; 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority currently has fifty-four projects 

which fall within the remit of the Transport Skills and Environment Board.  The 
schemes are resourced from various funding streams with an aggregate value of 
£235.47m. 
 
This report gives an overview on the performance of programmes and the projects 
within them, highlighting management actions being taken to mitigate risks. 
 

1.2 The expenditure baseline for 21/22 was initially set at £102.64m with the latest 
forecasts suggesting outturn expenditure of £40.27m.  This is a decrease in the last 
quarter of £10m.  This level of expenditure will generate a material underspend of 
£62.37m (60.7%). 

  
1.3 Of this value £22.59m (56%) is funded from conditional government grant, and 

consents will likely be required to roll-forward funding unspent at the year-end to 
future periods. 

  
2. Current Position by Funding Stream 
  
2.1 The table presented below highlights the forecast full-year expenditure profiles set 

against the baseline targets. The table highlights underspend across the funded 
programmes of activity, cumulatively totalling £62.37m: 
 
Funding Stream 2021/22 

Baseline 
2021/22 

Forecast 

2021/22  
Variance  

 £m £m £m 

Getting Building Fund (GBF)  £17.35 £11.02 -£11.02 

Active Travel 2 (ATF2) £5.24 £2.77 -£2.47 

Transforming Cities Fund 2 (TCF2) £47.53 £13.42 -£13.42 

Legacy LGF incl. Retained Major £27.10 £12.75 -£14.35 

Active Travel Gainshare £2.23 £0.00 -£2.23 

Gainshare £3.19 £0.00 -£3.19 

 £102.64 £40.27 -£62.37 

 

 
The table below highlights that of the forecast full-year expenditure, claims totalling 
only 4.17% of the forecast have to-date been received.: 
 

Funding Stream 
2021/22 

Fore
[...]
 project business cases 
 
The premise of the engagement is based upon a deal where greater social value is 
negotiated and the business commits to supporting local supply chains, local labour 
market, training and taking on apprenticeships, for example 
 

Page 48



  
10. Climate Change Implications and Advice 
  
10.1 Climate change impact is assessed as part of the assurance process for any 

proposed activity.  
  
11. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  
11.1 None 
  
12. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice   

 
12.1 None 

 
List of Appendices Included 
None 
  

Background Papers 
None 
  
  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Transport and the Environment Board 
 

10 February 2022 
 

Bus Enhanced Partnership Governance Arrangements 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Stephen Edwards, Executive Director (SYPTE) 
 
Report Author(s): 
Chloe Shepherd 
Chloe.shepherd@SouthYorkshire-CA.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
The National Bus Strategy guidance issued by the DfT in 2020 set out the requirement for 
MCAs and LAs to develop ambitious service improvement plans and enter statutory delivery 
arrangements, to access transformational funding for buses.  In response, the MCA submitted 
a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) to Government on 29 October 2021 and began the 
process of entering an Enhanced Partnership. Part of this process includes establishing an 
Enhanced Partnership Board, which will oversee the delivery of the Enhanced Partnership work 
programme.  
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The establishment of an Enhanced Partner
[...]
 issue the notice of intention to prepare an assessment of a 
proposed franchising scheme in accordance with S.123C of the Transport Act 2000.  
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 24 January 2022 
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The National Bus Strategy guidance issued by the DfT in 2020 set out the 

requirement for MCAs and LAs to develop ambitious service improvement plans 
and enter statutory delivery arrangements, to access transformational funding for 
buses.  In response, the MCA submitted a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) to 
Government on 29 October 2021 and began the process of entering an Enhanced 
Partnership. 

  
1.2 The MCA on 15 November 2021 approved the issuing of a notice to operators 

regarding the proposal to make an Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme. This 
triggered a period of statutory consultation with operators that ended on 17 
December 2021, following which a period of public consultation commenced on 7 
January 2022 and is due to close on 20 February 2022.  

  
1.3 The initial BSIP submitted to the DfT on 29 October 2021 left consideration of an 

alternative delivery model of franchising open as an option. It stated: 
 
“The Enhanced Partnership was agreed by the MCA as the most appropriate 
means of delivering the initial set of activities contained within this Initial BSIP as 
well as enabling access to future funding. The intention is for the Enhanced 
Partnership to be in operation for a five year period from April 2022, matching the 
multi-year funding allocation through the CRSTS, albeit noting that there is a 
requirement to refresh the BSIP on an annual basis. However, it is not the only 
delivery model available to the Mayor and the MCA for all of the prioritised activities 
contained within this Initial BSIP. The prioritised activities within this document will 
also be used to undertake an initial assessment of the legal, financial and technical

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - TRANSPORT AND THE ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Stephen Edwards South Yorkshire Passenger 

Transport Executive 
Martin Swales South Yorkshire MCA 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Steve Davenport Chief Legal & Monitoring Officer South Yorkshire 

MCA/South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport 
Executive 

Joe Gardner Head of Contracts South Yorkshire MCA 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - 

Procurement. Contracts and 
Programme Controls 

South Yorkshire MCA 

Charli Taylor Head of Controls South Yorkshire MCA 
Alex Linton Head of Transport Development Local Transport Plan 
Chloe Shepherd Head of Strategic Transport South Yorkshire MCA 
Pat Beijer Director of Public Transport 

Development 
South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport 
Executive 

Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 
Operations 

South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport 
Executive 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 



 

It was noted that this meeting was not quorate. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in relation to agenda item 6 entitled ‘CRSTS 
Update Report’. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes of the last meeting 
 

 Following the last Board meeting, the Business Advisory Group slides had 
been circulated onto the Members. 
 
Members noted that it had not been possible to provide an update at today’s 
meeting in relation to the Integrated Rail Plan and associated issues.  Members 
were referred to the ongoing discussions on the matter.  Given the recent 
outcome, M Swales would organise an internal workshop with a view to 
ascertaining how to take forward the work for South Yorkshire that was 
associated with the Integrated Rail Plan.  The internal workshop would consider 
a range of asks without losing any of the ambition, and to ascertain how to 
progress matters forward in representation to maintain and push the case.  A 
discussion would be held with the TEB, Leaders and Chief Executives at the 
local authorities regarding those ambitions to ensure that matters were still 
reconciled around the key issues.  Mayor Jones CBE and M Swales would 
attend the East Coast Mainline Leaders’ Meeting w/c 14 February 2022.   
 
M Swales referred to the recent meetings that had been held in relation to the 
work with West Yorkshire, with a view to pushing the work that was required 
around the connectively between Leeds and Sheffield and how to implement a 
governance mechanism.  The Mayors had written to the Prime Minister and the 
Secretary of State ahead of the Convention of the North Meeting, to raise the 
points from across the North of Tyne and Wear through to Manchester and 
West Yorkshire.  It was hoped to provide the Board with further progress in due 
course. 
 
P Kennan referred to a recent article that had been written by the Editor of the 
Rail Magazine, which referred to the remarkable consensus of emerging 
opposition to the Integrated Rail Plan not least across the north of England, 
where politicians, media and sub-national transport bodies were speaking with 
one voice in a way that had never been observed before.  The 16 northern 
Chambers of Commerce were coming together (including Doncaster, Barnsley, 
Rotherham and Sheffield) regarding the Transport for the North on the 



 

response to the IRP for consistent messaging for business.  He expressed 
concern at the current pace, and he hoped that the business input would 
provide an opportunity to feed in all of the issues. 
 
M Swales commented that the formalising of any legal direction had not yet 
been determined. 
 
The GB Rail Headquarters bid was now up and running and a steering group 
was in place.  There was good support from SYMCA which was being led by 
DMBC, and many private sectors were involved.  P Kennan was releasing 
social media information with a view to raising awareness of the bids, to be 
created by 16 March 2022.  He considered that 95% of the public would not 
have any knowledge of the SEP etc.  He suggested that members of the public 
should be reminded of the famous connections to Doncaster i.e. Sir Nigel 
Gresley CBE, the Flying Scotsman train, the Mallard train, the Harry Potter film 
which was linked with the Kings Cross to Doncaster Great Northern Railway 
and the Thomas the Tank Engine children’s cartoon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

6 CRSTS Update Report 
 

 A report was presented which provided an update on the status of the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) and the submission of the 
Programme Business Case to the Department for Transport (DfT). 
  
The Board was reminded that the Government Spending Review included 
announcements regarding a number of transport funding streams for SYMCA, 
including the CRSTS provisional award of £570m for the five-year settlement 
period April 2022 to March 2027. 
  
A Linton referred to the workshop that had been held on 14 December 2021 
with senior representatives of the SYMCA, the DfT and HM Treasury regarding 
the content of the programme, to which positive feedback had been received.  
The programme level business case had been submitted to the DfT during 
week ending 28 January 2022, seeking £570m based upon the indicative 
allocation received from the DfT and included the £90m from the initial 
programme as either pipeline activities or potential over programming.  Regular 
weekly contact had been maintained with the DfT throughout the period, and 
regular feedback had included a review on the draft business case.  It was 
envisaged that the DfT would make their recommendations to the Ministers 
shortly, to enable a formal funding announcement to be made during March 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the work undertaken to complete the 
business case submission to DfT. 
 

7 Programme Approvals 
 

 J Gardner presented a report which requested full approval of two schemes 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summaries; approval to 



 

release development costs for one project and approval of one project change 
request.  The report also requested delegated authority to enter into necessary 
legal agreements for the schemes.  The report noted the decision of the 
SYMCA Board to progress one scheme to full approval. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
Please note due to the Board being non quorate, these decisions will be 
ratified at the next Transport and Environment Board. 
 
That the Board considered and approved:- 
 
i) Progression of ‘O48 SCC Nether Edge and Crookes Active 

Neighbourhood’ to full approval and award of £0.59m grant from Active 
Travel Fund 2/Gainshare (ATF2/Gainshare) to Sheffield City Council (SCC) 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at 
Appendix A1 to the report. 
 

ii) Progression of ‘G11 The Whins/Cinder Bridge Rd/Greasborough Lane 
Junction Improvement’ to full approval and award of £0.77m from Getting 
Building Fund (GBF) subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summary attached at Appendix A2 to the report. 

 
iii) Release of development cost funding of £.026m for ‘O50 Sheaf Valley’ 

from ATF2/Gainshare to SCC in line with the details attached at Appendix 
B to the report. 

 
iv) Project change request as detailed in Appendix C to the report. 
 
v) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation 

with the Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements 
for the schemes covered at 1 – 4 above. 

 
That the Board noted:- 
 
SYMCA Board has approved the progression of ‘T11 Barnsley – Doncaster 
Quality Bus Corridor (BRT)’ Outline Business Case OBC to FBC for 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF2) to BMBC subject to the conditions set out in 
the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix D to the report. 
 

8 Transport Programme Performance Report 
 

 S Sykes presented a report which provided the latest performance information 
on Transport and Environment capital programmes being delivered on behalf of 
the SYMCA.  The report was intended to support oversight and scrutiny. 
  
The Board noted that the SYMCA currently had 54 projects which fell within the 
remit of the Transport Skills and Environment Board.  The schemes were 
resourced from various funding streams with an aggregate value of £235.47m. 
  
The expenditure baseline for 2021/22 had initially been set at £102.64m with 
the latest forecasts suggesting outturn expenditure of £40.27m, which was a 



 

decrease in the last quarter of £10m.  This would generate a material 
underspend of £62.37m (60.7%). 
  
Members were referred to the Getting Building Fund (GBF) and the 
Transforming Cities Fund 2 (TCF2) which were both currently experiencing 
slippage.  There was a requirement for the GBF funding to be spent by 31 
March 2022, however following consultation with the Government, it had been 
agreed to enable freedom of flexibilities to ensure that the region did not lose 
the funding.  In relation to TCF2, monthly reviews were undertaken with the 
partners, but slippage within the projects continued to be encountered due to 
various issues.  Work was underway with the partners in order to mitigate the 
risks, which included a new programme management system to be rolled out 
from 1 April 2022, to be accessed by all partners.  Work continued with the 
local authority partners in order to align the processes, which would take some 
considerable time. 
  
The Board would continue to be updated on the position. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board considered the performance information 
provided to identify future performance deep-dives or significant areas of risk. 
 

9 Bus Enhanced Partnership Governance Arrangements 
 

 A report was submitted in relation to the Bus Enhanced Partnership 
governance arrangements.  In 2020, the DfT had issued the National Bus 
Strategy guidance, which set out the requirement for MCAs and LAs to develop 
ambitious service improvement plans and enter statutory delivery 
arrangements, to access transformational funding for buses.  In response, the 
SYMCA had submitted a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) to the 
Government on 29 October 2021 and had begun the process of entering an 
Enhanced Partnership.  Part of the process included establishing an Enhanced 
Partnership Board which would oversee the delivery of the Enhanced 
Partnership work programme. 
  
Members were referred to the governance arrangements for the Enhanced 
Partnership which would consist of an Enhanced Partnership Board and an 
Enhanced Partnership Forum.  There was a requirement for the Enhanced 
Partnership Board to be agreed by April 2022, with a view to highlighting 
arrangements to include the structure principles and terms of reference within 
the report to be presented to the SYMCA Meeting on 21 March 2022. 
  
P Kennan expressed concern as to where the business voice on such boards 
as the Enhanced Partnership Board would fit into the structure of the SYMCA.  
He queried whether there was a place on the Enhanced Partnership Board for 
business representatives or whether the soundings from business which would 
be fed into the board. 
  
In response, M Swales commented that the business representation was 
embodied in the SYMCA governance in a variety of different ways.  Views 
would continue to be expressed through the TEB and the board, which would 
be fed into the Enhanced Partnership Board by the TEB representatives.  
Frequent engagement was made with the wider business group regarding the 



 

decisions that were associated with the future of public transport. 
  
Members noted that further development of the Enhanced Partnership Forum 
was awaited. 
  
P Kennan considered that it would be helpful for the chair of the Enhanced 
Partnership Board to attend future TEB meetings for challenge on all topical 
issues.  He suggested that the TEB could provide assistance to the Enhanced 
Partnership Forum, and he highlighted that this would operate in parallel with 
TFN’s establishment of a citizens’ panel for transport generally.  He suggested 
that a conversation should be had with Ipsos Mori to ascertain how this would 
look given the technology that was available. 
  
In response to P Kennan’s suggestion for the chair of the Enhanced 
Partnership Board to attend future TEB meetings, M Swales commented that 
the likelihood would be that the Mayor or Mayor’s representative would become 
the Chair of the Enhanced Partnership Board, who already had accountability 
to the governance structures within the SYMCA.  Therefore, he did not consider 
that there was a need to formally build in for the Chair of the Enhanced 
Partnership Board to report back into the TEB, but that periodic updates would 
be provided to the TEB. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board considered the contents of the report. 
 

10 Options to Support the Delivery of the Region's BSIP 
 

 A report was presented which provided an update on the process to formally 
assess bus franchising as an option to deliver the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan (BSIP).  At the SYMCA meeting held on 24 January 2022, it had been 
recommended that the Constituent Local Authorities considered the matter 
ahead of an additional SYMCA meeting in early March 2022, to determine 
whether to issue the notice of intention to prepare an assessment of a 
proposed franchising scheme, in accordance with S.123C of the Transport Act 
2000. 
  
Members noted that the development of the business case could take up to 12 
months, and that it would have to meet the DfT criteria.  Once the business 
case was endorsed by the SYMCA, further work would be undertaken in terms 
of public consultation before a formal franchising scheme could commence.  It 
was anticipated that the implementation would take a number of years. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the content of the report ahead of an 
additional SYMCA meeting in early March 2022, when the SYMCA would 
determine whether to issue the notice of intention to prepare an assessment of 
a proposed franchising scheme in accordance with S.123C of the Transport Act 
2000. 
 

11 Bus Operations Update (verbal) 
 

 T Taylor referred to the bus patronage across the bus network since Christmas 
2021 and October – November 2021, which had been in line with the ambitions 
and expectations with a 70% - 80% rate of total bus patronage.  A significant 



 

dent in terms of demand of the bus network had been encountered following 
the emergence of the Omicron variant of COVID-19 and the reintroduction of 
Plan B, together with the Stagecoach bus issues that had been encountered 
during December 2021 – January 2022.  Growth in bus patronage was now 
starting to be observed, however the expectation of reaching 80% by the end of 
the financial year was off the mark. 
  
The Board was referred to the significant uncertainties around the continuation 
of funding from Central Government.  DfT’s bus recovery plan was scheduled 
to conclude on 5 April 2022, which was subject to a potential extension.  The 
bus operators were focused upon the 5 April 2022 and the issues that would be 
caused within the commercial environment.  Negotiations were underway with 
the bus operators regarding their commercial reductions, to look to extend the 
period in which the network would continue and to reach a network post the 
funding period.  It was hoped that the DfT would provide some funding, and for 
the change to take effect from September 2022.  Fare increases had been 
observed across all operators of between 5% – 7%, to come in with effect from 
the beginning of March 2022 for Travel Master, Stagecoach Bus and First Bus. 
  
Members noted the attempts that had been made nationally to gain interest 
from the press in terms of the fare increases.  The process in resolving the 
issue within South Yorkshire was commercially sensitive.  Mayor Jarvis MBE 
along with other Mayors, had recently written to the Chancellor on the matter.  
Mayor Jarvis MBE had also recently written to First Bus and Stagecoach Bus in 
relation to the discussions with the local MD’s and the budget constraints from 
their respective groups. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the verbal update. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 Members agreed that a provisional Board meeting would be arranged to be 
held during mid-March 2022. 
ACTION:-  M Swales/C Shepherd 
 


